contractual obligation to pay on a regular basis. Group business recurring premiums are those received during the financial year in respect of new
risk contracts and fund management schemes. Flows into and out of the investment products for group business are dependent on the
arrangements in place with individual retirement funds and will vary considerably from year to year.

Equivalent annual premium
Year to 31 December 1999
Individual business 256 15 32 303 2,521 151 314 2,986
Group business 113 9 – 122 1,116 88 2 1,206

000001111 000111100

Total 369 24 32 425 3,637 239 316 4,192
000001111 000111100

Equivalent annual premium
Pro forma year to 31 December 1998
Individual business 292 18 31 341 2,654 163 283 3,100
Group business 162 2 – 164 1,473 20 – 1,493

000001111 000111100

Total 454 20 31 505 4,127 183 283 4,593
000001111 000111100

Equivalent annual premiums are defined as one tenth of single premiums plus recurring premiums.

68 Old Mutual Annual Report 1999

£m
01111000111100

Pro forma
2 Segmental analysis (continued) Year to Year to

South Rest of Rest of 31 Dec 31 Dec
2(c) Profit/(loss) on ordinary activities before tax Africa Africa world 1999 1998

00000000000000000011

Year to 31 December 1999
Operating profit
Life assurance (based on a long term investment return)

Continuing operations 402 26 (2) 426 289
Discontinued operations – – (50) (50) (118)

Banking 191 8 11 210 287
Asset management 30 – 18 48 23
General insurance business (based on a long term investment return) 59 – – 59 86
Other shareholders’ income/(expenses) (note 7) (18) – (19) (37) (33)

01111000111100

Operating profit before short term fluctuations in investment return 664 34 (42) 656 534
Short term fluctuations in investment return 795 (20) 3 778 (477)
Non-operating items 43 – 11 54 –

01111000111100

Profit/(loss) on ordinary activities before tax 1,502 14 (28) 1,488 57
01111000111100

Rm
5111111111000111100

Pro forma
Year to Year to

South Rest of Rest of 31 Dec 31 Dec
Africa Africa world 1999 1998

00000000000000000011

Year to 31 December 1999
Operating profit
Life assurance (based on a long term investment return)

Continuing operations 3,964 256 (20) 4,200 2,628
Discontinued operations – – (493) (493) (1,075)

Banking 1,885 79 108 2,072 2,610
Asset management 296 – 177 473 207
General insurance business (based on a long term investment return) 582 – – 582 782
Other shareholders’ income/(expenses) (note 7) (178) – (187) (365) (302)

01111000111100

Operating profit before short term fluctuations in investment return 6,549 335 (415) 6,469 4,850
Short term fluctuations in investment return 7,837 (197) 30 7,670 (4,329)
Non-operating items 424 – 108 532 –

01111000111100

Profit/(loss) on ordinary activities before tax 14,810 138 (277) 14,671 521
01111000111100

£m Rm
01101111

Year to Year to
31 Dec 31 Dec

2(d) Analysis of life operating profit – continuing operations 1999 1999
00000000000000000011

Individual business 168 1,656
Group business 67 661
Rest of world 4 39

01101111

Life technical result from continuing operations 239 2,356
Long term investment return 187 1,844

01101111

Total life operating profit from continuing operations 426 4,200
01101111

Notes to the Financial Statements continued
for the year ended 31 December 1999

Old Mutual Annual Report 1999 69

£m Rm2 Segmental analysis (continued)
000001111 000111100

South Rest of Rest of South Rest of Rest of
2(e) Banking operating income Africa Africa world Total Africa Africa world Total

00000000000000000011

Year to 31 December 1999
Net interest income 422 11 11 444 4,162 108 108 4,378
Dividend income 6 – – 6 59 – – 59
Fees and commissions receivable 220 2 7 229 2,169 20 69 2,258
Dealing profits 85 – 3 88 838 – 30 868
Other operating income 6 – 1 7 59 – 10 69

000001111 000111100

Operating income 739 13 22 774 7,287 128 217 7,632
000001111 000111100

Pro forma year to 31 December 1998
Net interest income 409 9 15 433 3,728 83 134 3,945
Dividend income 10 – (1) 9 84 – (5) 79
Fees and commissions receivable 230 3 9 242 2,102 27 78 2,207
Dealing profits 68 1 5 74 610 10 50 670
Other operating income 26 – 6 32 242 – 50 292

000001111 000111100

Operating income 743 13 34 790 6,766 120 307 7,193
000001111 000111100

2(f) Banking profit on ordinary activities before tax
00000000000000000011

In the year to 31 December 1999, the profit of £66 million on the sale of NedTravel and listing of 15 per cent. of Nedcor Investment Bank has been
treated as a non-operating item in the consolidated profit and loss account (see note 11). Non-recurring increases in general risk provisions of
£71 million and property portfolio write-downs of £23 million charged by Nedcor in its financial statements have been grossed up for tax and
deducted from operating earnings in these financial statements to arrive at a banking profit on ordinary activities before tax of £210 million.

[…]

only where such increases are associated with indexation arrangements. Other increases in premiums of existing policies are included in the value of
new business.

Conversions between Rand and Sterling were carried out at the following exchange rates:

Exchange rates Rand per Sterling
0051005100510051005100510051

At 31 December 1999 9.9364
At 31 December 1998 9.7763
12 months to 31 December 1999 (average) 9.8588

0051

Embedded Value Information continued

104 Old Mutual Annual Report 1999

5 Alternative assumptions
00000000000110111111011011111101101111

The discount rate appropriate to an investor will depend on the investor’s own requirements, tax position and perception of the risks associated with
the realisation of future profits. To illustrate the effect of using different discount rates, the table below shows the embedded value of Old Mutual plc
at 31 December 1999 at alternative discount rates. The next table shows the corresponding impact on the value of new business. In determining the
values at different discount rates, all other assumptions have been left unchanged. The sensitivity of the value of in-force business and value of new
business to changes in other assumptions is shown later.

£m Rm
0111101101111 0111101101111

12 months to 31 Dec 1999 12 months to 31 Dec 1999
0111101101111 0111101101111

Value at Value at Value at Value at
central Value at central central Value at central

discount central discount discount central discount
rate discount rate rate discount rate
-1% rate +1% -1% rate +1%

0000000005111110111101101111110111101101111

Adjusted net worth 4,608 4,608 4,608 45,791 45,791 45,791
Value of in-force business 930 806 693 9,236 8,003 6,884
Value before cost of capital 932 884 839 9,257 8,781 8,332
Cost of solvency capital (2) (78) (146) (21) (778) (1,448)

0111101101111 0111101101111

Embedded value 5,538 5,414 5,301 55,027 53,794 52,675
0111101101111 0111101101111

The table below sets out the value of new life assurance business on the 2000 South African tax basis for the 12 months to 31 December 1999 at
alternative discount rates.

£m Rm
0111101101111 0111101101111

12 months to 31 Dec 1999 12 months to 31 Dec 1999
0111101101111 0111101101111

Value at Value at Value at Value at
central Value at central central Value at central

discount central discount discount central discount
rate discount rate rate discount rate
-1% rate +1% -1% rate +1%

0000000005111110111101101111110111101101111

Value before cost of capital 73 68 63 715 670 622
Cost of solvency capital – (7) (13) (1) (65) (124)

0111101101111 0111101101111

Value of new business 73 61 50 714 605 498
0111101101111 0111101101111

The table below shows the sensitivity of the value of in-force business at 31 December 1999 and the value of new business on the 2000 South
African tax basis for the 12 months to 31 December 1999 to changes in key assumptions. All of the sensitivities have been determined at the central
discount rates and for each sensitivity illustrated, all other assumptions have been left unchanged.

£m Rm
01101111 01101111

Value of Value of
Value of new life Value of new life
in-force business in-force business

business for year business for year
at 31 Dec to 31 Dec at 31 Dec to 31 Dec

1999 1999 1999 1999